

---

---

No. 04-1359

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN CRITICAL MASS ENERGY  
AND ENVIRONMENT PROGRAM and  
NUCLEAR INFORMATION AND RESOURCE SERVICE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES and THE UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondents,*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by  
Respondent Nuclear Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Michael T. Kirkpatrick  
Bonnie I. Robin-Vergeer  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

June 7, 2004

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE NRC’S DECISION TO ABOLISH FORMAL HEARINGS IN REACTOR LICENSING CASES IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE SECTION 189a OF THE AEA REQUIRES ON-THE-RECORD HEARINGS. ....	15
A.    Because Section 189 Hearings Are Adjudicatory in Nature and Subject to Judicial Review, APA Hearing Standards Are Presumed to Apply in the Absence of Contrary Congressional Intent. ....	17
B.    The Legislative History of the AEA of 1954 and Its Amendments Reveals That Congress Intended Section 189a Hearings to Be Formal. ....	19

1.	The legislative history of the 1954 Act shows that Congress intended to guarantee APA hearing rights in licensing proceedings. . . . .	19
2.	The 1962 amendments to the AEA reflect Congress’s intention to subject Section 189a adjudications to APA hearing requirements. . . . .	21
3.	The enactment of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation Act reinforced Congress’s intention that Section 189a adjudications be subject to APA hearing requirements. . . . .	25
C.	Although No Court Has Ruled Definitively on the Issue, Several Courts Have Strongly Supported the Proposition That Section 189a Requires On-The-Record Hearings, at Least with Respect to the Reactor Licensing Proceedings at Issue Here. . . . .	26
D.	The NRC’s New Interpretation of the Section 189a Hearing Requirement is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference. . . . .	30
II.	EVEN IF SECTION 189a DOES NOT REQUIRE ON-THE-RECORD HEARINGS IN REACTOR LICENSING CASES, THE NEW RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. . . . .	32
A.	The NRC Has Departed Significantly from its Own Precedent Without Supplying a Rational Basis for the Change. . . . .	32
B.	The NRC Has Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously by Providing Formal Hearings in High-Level Waste Repository Proceedings for Policy Reasons that Apply Equally to Reactor Licensing Proceedings. . . . .	35
C.	The NRC Has Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously by Banning the Cross-Examination of Expert Witnesses Even Though Cross-Examination Is Well-Suited to Resolving Scientific Issues and Is an Important Tool for Public Participation. . . . .	36

CONCLUSION ..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C) ..... 41

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

1. Section 189a of the Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)
2. Sections 5, 7, and 8 of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 554, 556, & 557

FINAL RULE, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)

STANDING ADDENDUM

1. Declaration of Wenonah Hauter (attaching Declaration of Thomas Wasmund)
2. Declaration of Michael Mariotte (attaching Declarations of Paxus Calta, Ralph Dring, and Martha Ferris)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	22-23
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	24
<i>Benavides v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 995 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 873 F.2d 1477 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	27, 28
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	27
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>City of West Chicago v. NRC</i> , 701 F.2d 632 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 29
<i>Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 246 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18, 27, 30, 31
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	38
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	24
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	2
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> ,	

480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	30
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) .....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	25, 36, 38
<i>Nuclear Information Resource Service v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Power Reactor Development Co. v. International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961) .....	24
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	19, 20
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Symbol Technologies, Inc. v. Opticon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	23

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(C) . . . . .	30
5 U.S.C. § 554 (Administrative Procedure Act, Section 5) . . . . .	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 22
5 U.S.C. § 556 (Administrative Procedure Act, Section 7) . . . . .	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 22
5 U.S.C. § 557 (Administrative Procedure Act, Section 8) . . . . .	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	4, 15, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2343 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344 . . . . .	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2133(d) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 2134(d) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 2231 . . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) (Atomic Energy Act, Section 189a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2241(a) . . . . .	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2155a . . . . .	25, 26

## REGULATORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------



Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 66 Fed. Reg. 19610 (April 16, 2001) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>Kerr McGee Corp.</i> , 15 N.R.C. 232 (1982) . . . . .	23, 25, 29
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> , 1 N.R.C. 1 (1975) . . . . .	39

**OTHER MATERIALS**

100 Cong. Rec. 9999-10,000 (July 14, 1954) . . . . .	20
103 Cong. Rec. 3616 (Mar. 21, 1957) . . . . .	21
